

# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the  
**LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY**  
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library  
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied  
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

OK  
R. of S.

L.D. 1418

(Filing No. S-254)

2  
4  
6  
8  
10  
12  
14  
16  
18  
20  
22  
24  
26  
28  
30  
32  
34  
36  
38  
40  
42  
44

STATE OF MAINE  
SENATE  
116TH LEGISLATURE  
FIRST REGULAR SESSION

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 451, L.D. 1418, Bill, "An Act to Amend the Laws Governing the Committee to Advise the Department of Human Services on AIDS"

Amend the bill in section 2 in that part designated "§19202." in subsection 2 in the 2nd line (page 1, line 41 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "33" and inserting in its place the following: '36'

Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part designated "§19202." in subsection 2 by striking out all of paragraphs A and B (page 1, lines 43 to 47 in L.D.) and inserting in their place the following:

'A. One physician who treats a substantial number of children, one physician who treats people with AIDS and one surgeon. Members appointed pursuant to this paragraph must be selected from nominations submitted by the Maine Medical Association and the Maine Osteopathic Association;

B. One provider of services to homeless persons, nominated by the Maine Coalition for the Homeless;'

Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part designated "§19202." in subsection 2 by striking out all of paragraph W (page 3, lines 11 and 12 in L.D.) and inserting in its place the following:

'W. One substance-abuse counselor designated by the Director of the Office of Substance Abuse;'

Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part designated "§19202." in subsection 2 in paragraph CC in the last line (page

**COMMITTEE AMENDMENT**

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 451, L.D. 1418

3, line 31 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "; and" and inserting in its place the following: ';

Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part designated "§19202." in subsection 2 by striking out all of paragraph DD (page 3, lines 33 to 35 in L.D.) and inserting in its place the following:

'DD. One human resources manager from the private sector, nominated by the Maine Chamber of Commerce and Industry; and

EE. Two Legislators, one Senator appointed by the President of the Senate and one member of the House of Representatives appointed by the Speaker of the House of Representatives.'

Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part designated "§19202." in subsection 2 in the last blocked paragraph in the 2nd line (page 3, line 38 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "paragraphs CC and DD" and inserting in its place the following: 'paragraphs W, CC and EE'

Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the statement of fact the following:

#### FISCAL NOTE

The Department of Human Services will incur some minor additional costs related to the change in membership and the new duties and responsibilities of this committee. These costs can be absorbed within the department's existing budgeted resources.'

#### STATEMENT OF FACT

The amendment changes the number of members on the Maine HIV Advisory Committee from 33 to 36.

The amendment changes the number of physicians on the Maine HIV Advisory Committee from 2 to 3 and specifies that the 3 physicians must be a children's specialist, a surgeon and a person who treats patients with AIDS. The amendment also has the substance-abuse member designated by the Director of the Office of Substance Abuse and adds a human resources manager and a provider of services to homeless people to the membership.

The amendment also adds a fiscal note to the bill.

Reported by Senator Paradis for the Committee on Human Resources. Reproduced and Distributed Pursuant to Senate Rule 12.

(6/1/93)

Page 2-LR0279(2) (Filing No. S-254)